

No. 15-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
SANDOZ, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMGEN INC. AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,

Respondents.

—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

—
**BRIEF OF THE BIOSIMILARS COUNCIL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—
CARLOS T. ANGULO
Counsel of Record
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
cangulo@zuckerman.com

March 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Promise of Biosimilars.....	3
B. The BPCIA’s Compromise Between Competition and Innovation: 12-Year Exclusivity in Exchange for the Expedited Approval Pathway.....	5
C. The BPCIA’s “Patent Dance”	6
D. The Role of the Notice Provisions in the “Patent Dance”	7
E. The BPCIA’S Express Consequences of Not Providing Notice.....	9
F. The Federal Circuit’s Decision and Judge Chen’s Dissent.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Adds an Extra-Textual 180-Day Windfall to the BPCIA’s Express 12-Year Exclusivity, in Conflict with the Statute’s Text and Overarching Purposes.....	13

II. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Also Conflicts with the BPCIA’s Goals by Postponing Patent Disputes Until After FDA Licensure of the Biosimilar.....	18
III. The Federal Circuit’s Extra-Statutory Injunctive Remedy Conflicts with Congress’ Chosen Remedial Scheme in the BPCIA and with Traditional Equitable Standards for Injunctions.....	20
IV. This Court’s Review and Correction of the Federal Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Is Critical to the Continued Growth of the Biosimilars Industry and to the Realization of the BPCIA’s Objectives.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , No. 15-61631, slip op. (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2015), appeal docketed, No. 16-1308 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 11, 2015)	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , No. 15-839 (D. Del. Nov. 6, 2015)	3
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	22, 23
<i>Janssen Biotech, Inc. v. Celltrion Health Care Co.</i> , No. 15-10698 (D. Mass. Aug. 24, 2015)	3
<i>Karahalios v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Empls.</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	20
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	17-18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19

<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc., 508 U.S. 439 (1993)</i>	17
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)</i>	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	16-17

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii).....	22
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(ii)	10, 23
42 U.S.C. § 262(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)	1
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)	5, 14
42 U.S.C. § 262(l).....	6-7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(1)(H).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(4).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(5).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(6).....	7

42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A)	8, 15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(B)	8-9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(B)	10, 20
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(C)	10, 23
42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(2)(A).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Brill, <i>The Economic Viability of a U.S. Biosimilars Industry</i> , Matrix Global Advisors (Feb. 2015).....	4
Andrew Mulcahy, Zach Pretmore & Soren Mattke, <i>The Cost Savings Potential of Biosimilar Drugs in the United States</i> , RAND Health Advisory Servs. (2014)	5
<i>Biologics & Biosimilars: Balancing Incentives for Innovation</i> , Hr’g of Subcomm. on Courts and Competition Policy of H. Jud. Comm., 111th Cong. 77 (2009)	18
Draft Guidance, FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Reference Product Exclusivity for Biologics Products Filed Under Section 351(c) of the PHS Act</i> (Aug. 2014).....	14
Erwin A. Blackstone and Joseph P. Fuhr, <i>Innovation and Competition: Will Biosimilars Succeed?</i> Biotechnology Healthcare (Spring 2012).....	4

Federal Trade Comm'n, Public Workshop: Follow-On Biologics: Impact of Recent Legislative and Regulatory Naming Proposal on Competition, 78 Fed. Reg. 68,840 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	3
IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics, <i>The Use of Medicines in the United States: Review of 2010</i> , (Apr. 2011)	3-4
Krista Hessler Carver, Jeffrey Elikan & Erika Lietzan, <i>An Unofficial Legislative History of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009</i> , 65 Food & Drug L.J. 671 (Nov. 4, 2010).....	6
Steve Pociask, <i>Lifesaving Drugs at Lower Costs</i> , American Consumer Institute Center for Citizen Research ConsumerGram (July 22, 2014).....	4
Thomas M. Burton, <i>Biosimilar Drugs Face U.S. Test: FDA Panel Will Decide Whether to Recommend Approval</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 6, 2015 ...	5-6
